PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5519611

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| PAUL OSENAR | 07/05/2001 |
| RICHARD M. FORMATO | 07/09/2001 |
| ATTILA E. HERCZEG | 07/05/2001 |
| MOHAMMAD ENAYETULLAH | 07/05/2001 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PROTONEX TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 153 NORTHBORO ROAD | |
| City: | SOUTHBOROUGH | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 01772-1034 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7482086 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)831-8359

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-831-8330

Email: docketing@burnslev.com **Correspondent Name: BURNS & LEVINSON, LLP** Address Line 1: ONE CITIZENS PLAZA

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1100**

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 52289-00108(532US) | | |
|--|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GEORGE N. CHACLAS | |
| SIGNATURE: | /George N. Chaclas/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: 05/13/2019 | | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=54159 532US Signed Assignment Inv Protonex#page1.tif source=54159_532US_Signed_Assignment_Inv_Protonex#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 049158 FRAME: 0655 505472808

source=54159_532US_Signed_Assignment_Inv_Protonex#page3.tif source=54159_532US_Signed_Assignment_Inv_Protonex#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049158 FRAME: 0656

| | | | Docket No. 330-009-001 | |
|------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| This is an A | ssignment of the following rights, ti | tle and interest: (check all that apply): | | |
| X | United States of America rights, ti | itle and interest in the invention | | |
| × | Foreign rights, title and interest in | the invention | | |
| | United States Patent Application S | Serial No. | | |
| | Date of Execution: | Date of Filing: | | |
| | United States Provisional Patent A | Application Serial No. | | |
| | United States Patent No(s). | | ······································ | |
| | International (PCT) Patent Applic | cation Serial No. | | |
| X | Other (specify) Specification filed h | nerewith with title as listed below | | |
| Title of the | Invention | | | |
| Improved Inventors (a | | Membrane Cell Stacks and Manufacturing Met | hods Thereof | |
| <u>`</u> | Name | Address | | |
| Paul Osen | | 25 Front Street, Marlborough, MA 01752 | | |
| Richard M. | | 13 Sean Mikeal Way, Grafton, MA 01519 | | |
| Attila E. H | | 4 Jacobs Lane, Southborough, MA 01772 | | |
| | Mohammad Enayetullah 18 Howard Farm Road, Sharon, MA 02067 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Assignee | | | | |
| | Name | Address | 7 | |
| Protonex T | Protonex Technology Corporation 420 Maple Street #15 Marlborough, MA 01752 | | | |
| | | | | |

[Page 1 of 4]

AS03A/REV01

Assignment of Rights, 1 tle and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 330-009-001

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

| Name | Signature/Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Paul Osenar | |
| Richard M. Formato | |
| Attila E. Herczeg | |
| Mohammad Enayetullah | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | · |
| | |

Assignment of Rights, 1 tle and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 330-009-001

| | Notarization I prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.) |
|--|--|
| Executed this 5th day of Jsly | , in the year 2001 |
| State of MASSACHUSEHS County of MiddleSex | (Signature of Inventor) AROLYN RICKER Notary Public My Commission Expires November 29, 2007 |
| Before me personally appeared Paul Osenar who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free execute the same this day of | act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t |
| | Caroly Ricky (Notary Public) |
| Executed this 9th day of July at Dualey | Quelent M. Foreth |
| State of MASSAChuse Hs | (Signature of Inventor) |
| County of Worce STER | Commission |
| Refore me personally appeared Richard M. Formato who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free execute the same this OH day of July | ERRES 4/2/2004 act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year ZCC: |
| | Edu Atochy (Nother/Public) |
| Executed this 5 day of July | , in the year 3001 |
| rate of Massachusetts | (signgrupe b) inventor) |
| County of Midellesex | |
| Sefore me personally appeared Attila E. Herczeg who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free execute the same this | act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to |
| | (Notary Public) |

[Page 3 of 4]

MALINE D. PHENG
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
February 9, 2007

Assignment of Rights, 1 ttle and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 330-009-001

| (Although notarizatio | on is not necessary, it will be consider | Notarization ed prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.) |
|--|--|--|
| Executed this at | day of July 5th | naconangetalla |
| State of Massac County of Midd | husetts | (Signature of Inventor) AROLYN RICKER |
| | | Notary Public My Commission Expires November 29, 2007 |
| 1 | red Mohammad Enayetullah | |
| who acknowledged the fore | going instrument to be a fro | ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to |
| execute the same this | 5Th day of fully | , in the year 2001 |
| | | Caroly Rukin (Notary Public) |
| Executed this at | day of | , in the year |
| State of | | (Signature of Inventor) |
| County of Before me personally appear | | ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to |
| execute the same this | day of | , in the year |
| | | (Notary Public) |
| Executed this at | day of | , in the year |
| Charles and | | (Signature of Inventor) |
| State of | | |
| County of | | |
| Before me personally appear | | ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to |
| execute the same this | day of | , in the year |
| | | (Notary Public) |
| | | |